ALY /IBW/it

87 11 062  NOV 25 «gy

Decision

In the Matter of the Application )
of Park Water Company-Vandenberg )
Disposal Division, for a general ) Application 87=05-001
rate increase for sewer service in ) (Filed May 1, 1987)
Vandenberg vVillage, Santa Barbara )
County. )

)

. Attorney at Law, for
Park water Company-Vandenberg Disposal
Division, applicant.
» for Vandenberg Village
Community Sexrvices District, protestant.
Albexrto Guerrero, Attorney at Law, and
Willem Van Liexr, for Public Staff Division.

OQRINION

Statement _of Facts :
A California c¢corporation, Park Water Company (Park) today .
owns and operates public utility systems under the jurisdiction ofvih
this Commission in Los Angeles, Véntura, and Santa Barbara Countze«‘
in California, and in the State of Montana. In Santa Barbara .
County, Park’s Vandenberg Water and Sewer divisions provide ¢erv1ce B
in and around Vandenberg village, a residential subdivision |
approximately three miles north of the City of Lompoc.

In 1959, Madison Land Company (Madison) , part owner of
Vandenbexrg Vzllage Development cOmpany and of the acreage in Tract
10034 in Santa Barbara County, was interested in proceeding with
development of that area. But the County required that water and
sewer systems be provided before developnent proceeded. Without
residential population to vote to create a district, Madison had to
proceed privately. Since a water‘syutem_necessarlly would be
subject to Public Utilities Commission jurisdiction but sewer
systems wexre not, it was concluded that it would be best to have




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JBW/jt

two separate entities, owned and operated by other than Madison.
Accordingly, Madison made an arrangement with three individuals
experienced in such ventures whereby Madiscen would pay the
approximate $230,000 cost of the initial sewage disposal plant, the
off-site transmission lines, and the within Tract 10034 collection
lines, and donate the resulting embryonic privately owned disposal
system to these three individuals in consideration for the three
undertaking public utility obligations and responsibilities, as
well as the financing, installation, and subsequent operation of a
regulated public utility water system to sexve Units 1 and 2 of
Tract 10034, the balance of that tract, and certain projected
shopping and commercial center areas adjacent to the northern
boundaries of the initial two units of Tract 10034. While furthexr
development beyond this initial project was contemplated, it would
be contingent upon future demand for housing, and other financing. - -

The arrangement came to fruition, and the three
individuals put in both systems,‘incorpofating‘each as a separate?
legal entity: Vandenberg Utilities Company for water service and
Vandenberg Disposal Company for sewer service. They also obtained
from this Commission a certificate of public convenience and
necessity (Decision (D.) 60782 in 1960) with respect to the
regulated water public utility. Both systems were installed and
operations began.

'Article XII, § 5 of the California Constitution
authorizes the Legislature to confer additiocnal authority and
jurisdiction on the Public Utilities Commission, and by emacting
Chaptexr 1109 of the Statutes of 1970, the Legislature brought sewar‘
systems in California under Commission regulation;ialthough this
jurisdiction did not become operative until July i, 1972 (see
Chapter 1631 of the Statutes of 1971). By this: time Henry H..
Wheeler, Jr., the last of the three original thdenberg u:;l;ty
entrepreneurs, owned or controlled‘both_the water’ apd sever
utilities at Vandenberg, as well as Park with its several water




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JBW/jt

utility entities elsewhere. And between 1960 when the initial
utility systems at Vandenberg had been installed, and 1972, the
disposal system had grown from 287 sexvices (end of 1961) to 1,415
(end of 1972), far beyond original Tract 10034.

About the time Commission jurisdiction attacked to the
sewer system, the Central Coast Region of the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board brought pressure on the disposal
company at Vandenberg and the City of Lompoc to participate in a
regional treatment plant which would be owned by Lompoc 'but to
which the disposal company would have long-term capacity rights.
There was general local agreement that Vandenberg Disposal Company
would have to participate. However, the little disposal company
lacked the financial resources and credit on its own to do so.
Accordingly, with Commission approval (D-81891 dated September 14,
1973 in Application (A.) 54231) Wheeler merged the water and sewer -
utility companies at Vandenberg into his Park Water Company to be . f
effective January 1, 1974, and also obtained the required
Commission approval to obtain a $1,300,000 loan on the strength‘off
the combined assets to buy into the regional wastewater project,
finance certain water utility improvements, and xepay some earlier
short—term borrowing. Thereafter, the disposal operation at
Vandenberg was known as Park wWater Company-Vandenberg Disposal
Division. |

Under the Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant agreement
Lompoc bills Paxrk for both wastewater treatment and effluent
disposal. These charges are the largest expense of the Park
Disposal Division and vary substantially. When Commission ‘
jurisdiction attached to the sewer operation in 1972, the disposal.
company filed Advice Letter 1-S establishing its initial regulated‘
residential service tariff rate to be $4.72 per nmonth. '

Commission records show that after public hearihg, by
D.85716 Park was authorized an increase which brought the non:hly |
residential rate to $5.25 e::ective May 25, 1976. In that




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JBW/jt

proceeding applicant Park and our staff were in essential agreement
on rate base and the Commission adopted the same rate of return
previously authorized Park to be applicable to the Vandenberg
Disposal Division. This was the Division’s last general rate
increase.

Commission records furthexr show that in 1977 a major
offset increase was granted by D.87220 in A.56631, increasing the

monthly residential sewexr rate to $13.24 (effective May 3, 1977) to

offset the effects of abandoning Vandenberg Disposal’s treatment
and effluent disposal facilities and to provide a return on 2
substantially increased rate base resulting from connection to the
regional treatment plant.l That decision authorized the Disposal
Division the same 9.5% return on rate base that had been authorized

Park’s Vahdenberg Water Division and other divisions of Park in thét'

mid-1970’s. |

As stated, the major part of the Disposal Division’s
operatlng expenses axe Lonpoc’s charges. These charges, by
contract, are determined by Lompoc’s City Council which passes
resolutions to establish volume and weight sewage rates for the

Disposal Division. This has resulted in large swings in chérges to

the utility. Following May 1977 there have been eight rate

.Changes, all occasioned by the need to offset swings in the Lompoc

charges or by tax changes. By Commission Resolution W-2225 dated

August 16, 1977 (the outcome of Advice Lettexr 4-S filed by Park on.

July 15, 1977), Park was directed-to‘eStablish a balancing account
pursuant to Public Utilities (PU) § 792.5 so that the Commission

1 Each of the rate changes described in th;s opinion applicable
to residential customers was accompanied by a commensurate rate
change applicable to the Commercial Service rates.




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JIBW/jt

could take into account by appropriate adjustment any over or
undercollections in the account in subsequent rate adjustments.z

In December of 1986, pursuant to provisions of General
Orxder 96-A, Section V, Park filed a draft advice letter seeking
additional revenues of $212,729, an ing¢rease of 54.83% over its
estimated revenues at present rates, and the same 12.09% return on
rate base as was authorized Park in D.84=-05-058. The proposed
rates would increase the monthly residential rate frem $15.15 to
$23.46. As reasons for the increase Park cited the fact that there
has been no general rate increase in over ten years; all rate
changes in those ten years having been to reflect and pass through'
changes in the Lompoc charges. Park states that the last decision
did not include revenues to cover allocated expenses of Park’s
headquarters in Downey:; that income taxes are higher:; Park’s
investment in the Lompoc Regional Treatment Plant is highervthAn
anticipated due to construction changes and delays in completion: :
and that nearly 40% of the increase is necessary to eliminate a

2 The residential customer rates authorized in ‘these eight

su?iequent rate adjustments in a&vice letter prcceedlngs were as
follows:

Advice Letter 4-S ZAugust 1977 $14.31 Resolution W-2225 |
6=S July 1878 14.85 W-2410

8-S February 1979 14.72

9-S Augqust 1979 . 14.37

10-S October 1979 13.46

12-S Decembexr 1982 17.77 Resolutlon W=3050"

14-S July 1983 20.78 W=3119

16—8 November 1985 15.15 g

IR
LR BE BRI AR B |

The $20.78 rate set by Advice Letter 14-$ resulted in larqe
overcollections for the period following which led Park to ask in
Advice Letter 16-S for a substantial rate decrease to liquidate tho
overcollection. The $15.15 rate adopted in November 1985 has
depleted the overcollection rapidly and it is antzcmpated that all
the overcollection will be liquidated by the date the current Sy

decision issues.




'A.87-05-001 ALJ/JIBW/jt

Treatment Cost Balancing Account refund implemented in November
1985 to clear the account. .

on March 31, 1987 Park notified its 2,000 customers of
its proposed increase. In April 21 customers, the Vandenberg
Vvillage Association (a homeowners organization), and the Vandenberg
Village Community Services District mailed protests to the
Commission requesting a public hearing. Accordingly, on May 1,
1987 the draft advice letter was converted to a formal applzcatxon
and set for hearing.

A cduly noticed public hearing was held on September 8 and
9, 1987 in Lompoc before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John B..
Weiss. On the latter day, after final oral arguments, the matter
was submitted for decision. Approximately 100 members of the
public attended the initial day and 10 the second day of hearing.
Public Statements at the Heaxing :

At the outset of the hearing eight members of the public |
made unsworn statements regarding Park’s propooal, all essentzally .
in opposition. Among the concerns expressed woro that hlghor rates
would mean some pecple would no-longexr be ablewto continue 1xv1ng
in the community. One stated that, exclusive of periods when
outside irrication was requlred it would now cost more to~carry
away sewage than to deliver potable water. AAcommon thread was the
expressed belief that since Park had been glven” the initial sewer - -
system by Madison and most of the plant added since had been
contributed, ‘the present rate base must be grossly inflated,
leaving Park to receive a return based on no. real investment.
Others did not understand why Park should receive a return on ;ts
investrent higher than that offered by bank.deposzt interest or.
government bonds. Another compared Park’s sewer rates with those
charged by some munlcipally owned sewer systems. Main office
allocations were questioned as‘well as the specific percentage _
allocations hetweén,the Vandenberg water and sewer. operations vis-
a-vis their :espective revenues. Several others were concerned




A.87-05-001 ALI/JIBW/jt

whether Park was earning a return or taking some mark—up on pass-
through collections for the Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund, and
another questioned why Park was not showing interest income
received from the fund. The director of physical services for the
Lompoc Unified School District made 2 statement noting that
California’s school districts were receiving a 2.54% increase in
funds this year, and contrasted the impact of the proposed almost
55% sewer increase to the 3 to 8% increases budgeted for other
utility services by the District. Copies of the Staff’s Results of
Operations report which had been furnished to all part;es to the
proceeding on August 28, 1987 were nmade avaxlable to those general
public members attending the hearing. :
Public Evidence ‘

At the hearing Park submitted its evidence through
exhibits and the testimony of ‘three witnesses: Roger W. Brett, mts :
Vandenberg resident manager; Terry H. witthoft, an engineer
specializing in utility ratemaking employed by the Donald R. How: : a
Consulting Engineers, Inc., and Donald R. Howard of that same fzrm
Park’s evidence shows that when the utillty filed its draft adv;ce
letter, its calculations were based on a 1986 test year roundat;on.
That data tended to' indicate that Park’s rate of return on rate

|

3 Included in monthly rates are user contributions of $2 perf
month for residential customers and $0.20 per month per hundred
cubic feat for wastawater discharged by commercial customers. To -
reqularize depreciation charges a sinking fund method of est;mat;ng
annual depreciation was adopted by Lompoc for the regional )
treatment facilities, and a Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund =
established. The contribution amounts are collected by Park to-be
transmitted to the <ity of Lompoc for.deposit in this fund as |
required by the state and federal grant regulations. The fund is -
considexed to belong to the homeowners of the system for ultimate
use in replacing the regional treatment plant facilities as these:
facilities reach the end of their useful life. Park earns no.

interest on that fund, and the monthly contr¢but;ons.have no- eﬂfect
on rate base.




A.87-05-001 ALY/JIBW/jt

base on then present rates would be approximately 1.58% compared to
the 9.5% return which had last been authorized the sewer utility,
albeit back in the 1976 and 1977 proceedings. Since then, based on
consolidated water utility considerations as Park, the rate of
return authorized most recently was the 12.09% adopted in 1986.4
Using the federal corporate income tax rate of 46%, Park had |
estimated that to attain that same 12.09% return it would have to
have a sewexr system revenue increase of 54.83%, or $212,729.

But at the time Park’s December 1986 draft advice letter
was ordered to be converted to a gemeral rate increase application
because of the extent of the requested consideration, staff also
asked Park to supply updated mid-1987 data for the Disposal
Division. Park complied; revenue estimates were adjusted to
reflect current customer growth; more current 198687 year Lompoc
charges were substituted; payroll estimates were adjusted to
reflect 1987 wages; insurance estimates revised to reflect more
current costs and main office allocations adjusted to reflect 1987
expenditures. Income tax calculations,were redone to reflect 1987
tax depreciation and investment tax credit. And offsetting these
to some degree were cextain factors such as elimination of recovery. -
for the old sewer plant (a debit account fully amortized as of ‘
May 31, 1987), use of the 1988 federal corporazte income tax rate of
34%, reduction of the rate base to—reflect deprecxatlon and
Wastewater Capital Recovery Fund principal payments and a reduced
return on rate base.

Concurrent with Park’s. submmssions in this proceeding,
Park was engaged in hearing on the Park’s Central Basin and Uehlzng
Water Company application (A.. 6-11-021 and A.86-11-022, '

4 Prior Commission decisions have authorized rates of return for’

gandenb;;g water and Vadenberg disposal equal to those authorized
oxr Park.




A.87-05-001 ALY/JBW/jt

respectively). From the testimony in those proceedings Park’s rate
expert concluded that a return on equity of approximately 12% was
likely and included that in his recalculations. The ALY’s proposed
decision mailed July 29, 1987 for those consolidated proceedings
included a finding that a return of 11.51% on rate base would be
appropriate for years 1988 and 1989. Since any rate increase for
the Vandenberg Disposal Division would be effective late in 1987 or
beginning 1988, and previous determinations of percent of return
currently made for Park’s Central Basin and Uehling Water Company
divisions have been applied to Park’s Vandenberg divisions
including the disposal operation (the common. practice of the
Commission where integrated utilities operating through divisions
are involved), Park concluded that the same 12.0% returm on equity
and 11.51% on rate base would be made applicable to this
proceeding. As revised, Park’s application then sought a
marginally higher 54.85%, ox $216,449 increase over present rates.
Staff’s Evidence

In its turn staff submitted its report and entered ‘
testinony pertaining to its analysis of Park’s revised application.
Staff’s evidence was entered through Willem Van Lier, project
manager, and utilities engineer Ishwar Garg. During its June S,
1987 field investigation all lift stations, new construction, the
utility warehouse, and the regional treatment plant were inspected.
The staff witnesses testified of their analysis of Park’s initial
and revised Summaries of Earnings and supporting paper work, and
that after reviewing the utility’s operations and. records they had ‘
made their own independent estimates as set forth in the staff -
report. ‘

with certain exceptionS”discussedjbelow; staff concluded -
that Park’s estimates for test year 1987 were reasonable and
accurately reflected the prevailing situation for the Disposal
Division. Staff’s estimate of Operating and Maintenance (O&M)
Expenses was $19,500 less than Park’s. Apartf!rom ninor




A.87=05-001 ALJ/JBW/jt

differences in purchased power and uniform expense, the bulk of the
- difference was in the estimates for volume and weight rates
assessed by the City of Lompoc for Vandenberg. Staff also
concluded that Administrative and Generxal (A&G) Expenses should be
$8,000 less than those estimated by Park:; the differences being in
insurance, office supplies, and outside sexrvices, as well as in the
allocations for main office expense, and data processing. There
were alsoe resulting differences in taxes and depreciation expense.
Staff’s only differences from Park in determining average
depreciated rate base were that staff adopted the slightly lower
($2,900) allocation for main office rate base which had been agreed
upon in the Park’s Central Basin rate proceeding (A.86=-11-022), and.
staff made use of Standard Practice U-16 to detexrmine and apply 2
negative working cash allowance component of $37,200 for Vandenberqg
Disposal’s Rate Base (derived from the fact that the utility’s
revenue lag days are less than its expense lag days). Thus, the
Rate Base used by staff was $40,100 less than that used by Park.

Protestant Vandenberg Village
- ity Servi D3 .

The District presented its evidence through testimony and
exhibits entered by Jock Sutherland, its president. Sutherland, 2a
California and Ohio registered civil engineer with degrees in both'
marine and civil engineering, based the District’s contentions on
its April 17, 1987 letter of protest to the Commission. In essencé@
that letter purports to show that the $20.78 sewer rate in ertect
from mid-1983 for residential customers was much too high and
consecuently produced a substantial overcollection in the balancing
account, which subsequently in November 1985 forced a reduction‘ih?
the sewer rate to $15.15 to liquidate that overcollectlon. That -
liquidation has now been accomplished. .

Distriet’s witness contends that since Lompoc's present
rates to Vandenberg are less than they were in 1983, Park should
wait until Lompoc increases that rate and then handle such increase




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JBW/jt

by advice letter proceedings; that for the present Park should only
be entitled to any uncompensated increases in its costs since the
last rate proceeding in 1977, Commission surcharges, tax changes,
and rate of return adjustments. And of these latter, District
disputes only the Cost of Living, certain administrative costs, and
rate of return. However, the District also contends that since
Madison ”donated” the original disposal plant to Park the rate base
is exaggerated and customers have bheen overcharged for all years
since. :

The witness contended that staff’s report does not
examine the trend in Park’s costs over the years. He testified
that Park’s Annual Reports indicate a 77% increase in revenue over
the perioed 1977-1986 compared to a consumer price index increase‘of.‘
approximately the same 77%. Adjusting for a growth factor in the
systen, District testified there is at most a 13% uncompensated
cost of living increment indicated. The witness contended that
Park’s A&G Expense estimates and main office allocations are
excessive; that there are only minimal administrative costs -
associated with the sewer division, and that half of Park’s main
office allocation to Vandenberg should be assigned teo other Park:
operations, and half of the remainder should be assigned t0<the
Vandenberg Water Division. :

In support of its contentions District introduced
exhibits containing extracts from Lompoc City computer runs on |
wastewater treatment charges pertaining to actual fiscal year 1983~
84 to 1985-86, and estimated fiscal year 1986=-37, and a2 table
extracted from A.60498 (a 1981 Park proceeding) for years 1978,
1979, 1980, and 1981, indicating the prime interest rates, the
discount rate, and Class A Bond monthly averages of that pexiod.
District alse enteied exhibits taken from the World Almanac shovibg,
1977 to 1986 Bureau of Labor Statistxcs Average Consumer Price
Indexes for the United States.




A.87-05=001 ALT/JBW/jt

Svmpaxy of Eaxmings
The respective Summary of Earnings for test year 1987 as
estimated by Park and staff is contrasted in Table A which follows:

I
|
1
i




A.87-05=-001 ALJ/JIBW/Jjt

TABLE A
Park Water Company-Vandenberg Disposal Division
1987 Summary of Eaxnings
(Dollaxrs in Thousands)

—bk Rresent Rates At
neilicy Stazs Adepted Rales
Total Revenues $394.6 $394.6 576.2
WCRF Paymentsk £33.2) 23.2) L53.2)
Operating Revenues 341.5 341.5 523.0
Operating & Maint. Exp.
Payroll © 30.3 30.3 30.3
Purchased Power 4.0 3.8 3.8
Clearing 1.2 l.2 1.2 :
Uniforms : 0.3 0.2 0.2 |
Transportation 3.1 3.1 3.1 |
Records & Collection S.2 5.2 5.2 ‘ ‘
Postage 2.7 2.7 2.7
Uncollectibles 0.4 0.4 0.6 {
Lompoc Disposal Charges 255.9 S
' Subtotal O&M ‘ 303.0 283.5 283.7 -
Adninistrative & Genexal ,
Payroll 32.7 32.7 32.7
Payroll Burden 9.8 9.8 9.8 =
. Insurance 24.9 22.8 22.8
Reg. Comm. Exp. 6.5 6.5 6.5
Qutside Services 1.6 1.5 1.5
Office Supplies 11.0 10.8 10.8
Miscellaneous : 2.0 2.0 2.0
Main Office Allocations
A&G Exp. 35.7 33.9 33.9
Data Processing 7.8 4.9 :
Subtotal A&G 133.3 125.3 125.3
Payroll Taxes 6.7 6.5 6.5
Ad valorem Taxes 7.2 7.2 7.2
Depreciation Expense 8.4 9.6 9.6
California Income Tax 6.0 (11.3) 6.1
Federal Income Tax (0. 2) fo.2) 20,7
“Total Expenses 464.4 420.6 459.1
Net Revenues : (122.9) ‘ (79.1) 63.9
| Rate Base - ' $595.3 $555.2 55%5.2
Rate of Return¥ -20.65% - =14.25 11.51%

*WCRF is not included in Rate of Return




A.87-05=001 ALY/JIBW/jt

i -

Undexr Section 728 of the PU Code, this Commission has the
responsibility and authority to determine and fix, by order, “the
just, reasonable, or sufficient rate” for the public utilities
undexr its jurisdiction. Years ago the United States Supreme Court
in Federal Power Com. Vv Hope Natural Gas Co., (1943) 320 U.S. 591,
stated that ~“the fixing of ‘just and reasonable’ rates, involves a
balancing of the investor and the consumer interests,” and that
~From the investor or company point of view it is important that
there be enough revenue not only for the operating expenses but
also for the capital costs of the business. These include service
on the debt and dividends on the stock. By that standard the
return to the equity owner should be commensurate with return on
investments in other enterprises having corresponding risks.”

In this proceeding the Water Utilities Branch of our
Evaluation and Compliance Division staff has carefully checked
Park’s reported revenues, payments to the Wastewater Capital
Recovery Fund, O&M expenses (including calculations for Lompoc’s
treatment and disposal charges for fiscal year 1986-87), A&G

expenses (including Park’s main office allocations for both A& and

data processing), taxes and depreciation, and rate base; all
updated by Park at.statt's-request to reflect present 1987
experience. ‘ o
Park's estimates, as summarlzed in Table A, indicate that
at present 1987 rates it would lose approximately $122,900 in' 1987
on the Vandenberg sewer operation, also obtaining no return on its
rate base investment in the utility. Staff’s estimates,
independently made but based on the same'1987;present rates,
confirm a loss, although pl&cing it at a lower amount,
approximately $79,100, again with no return on the utility’s
investment. This situation fails to~neet'the Hope case
constitutional guidelines, and indicates that Park is entitled to
prompt rate relief - relief that will surfice to pay its zndxcated




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JBW/jt

operating expenses, and also provide a return on Park’s rate base
investment commensurate with that of other enterprises having
corresponding risks.

In this latter regard it is generally conceded that the
risk of operating and managing a sewer system and the commensurate
rate of return are generally comparable to those for a water .
system. The factors which determine water rates also apply to
sewer rates; earnings are made under the same Commission
jurisdiction and constraints; rate base upon which earnings are
made is derived the same:; in the present situation both operations
have the same operating personnel and management and the same
ratepayers; the Commission has adopted the same rate of return for
the sewer operation as has been granted in the prior most recent
Park water proceedings.

Althougb initially asking for a Higher rate of return
(15.26% at staff’s calculation), at the hearing Park stipulated to
accept whatever rate of return the Commission adopted applicable'tdf
Park’s Central Basin and Uehling Water Company in the companion ‘
A.86-11-021 and A.86-11~-022 proceedings then awaxtzng'deczszon.
Staff concurred. The Commission By D.87-09-024 dated September 23,
1987 adopted 12% on equity (11.51% on rate base) as applicable to-
Park’s 1988 earnings. Since the rates set in the present
Vandenberg proceeding will become applicable approximately
January 1, 1988, and ve perceive‘the overall risk factors as
comparable, we adopt the same 11.51% return on rate base for the
vandenberg Disposal Division.‘

In analyzing Park’s estimates, in addition to minor
differences, staff turned up two main areas wbere it differed with
Park’s estimates. Staff’s calculations conclude that Lompoc’s
disposal charges for 1987 will reflect closer to a $236,600 total
than the $255,900 total calculated by the utility. We conclude
that staff’s figure appears to be the more solidly determined,
being based on presently available information, and we adopt it.




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JBW/jt

Another area of difference is in allocated main office expenses and
for data processing. District was concerned about the substantial
jump in A&G expense since 1977-78. However, in those earlier days
there was no allocation of main office expense to the Vandenberg
disposal operation:; the first allocation being made in 1979. Also,
up to 1982 no local managerial payroll costs were alloecated to the
Disposal Division. Since 1982 the local management payroll has
been divided, based on the 4-factor method,.5 between water and
sewer. Park’s main office at Downey, Califormia, §rovides
engineering, financial, electronic data processing, revenue
requirement, and other managerial sexvices for all Park utilities.
The costs of these sexvices are regularly tested in other Park
proceedings and have been found reasonable. They are allocated on
the 4=-factor method (data processing on a 2-factor method).
Staff’s estimates were $1,800 and $3,800 lower than Park’s for maim
office and data proéessing respectively. Staff used chml551on-
sanctioned escalation factors, and staff also estimated fewer
director’s meetings at a lesser fee per meeting. We adopt staff’s
estimates. '

Staff’s other principal difference was in one of the
components making up Rate Base - a difference in the working cash
allowance compoﬁent. Park included no Qorking cash allowance in
determining Rate Base since sewer charges are collected in advance -
and accordingly there are no'ravenue lag days vis-a=-vis expense lag.
days. However, staff applied Commission Stapdard Practice U=16 to
arrive at a negative $37,200 component‘which,'vhen added to the B
$2,900 difference agreed upon by staff and Park (in the A.86-11-022
rate proceeding) with respect to- allocated main office Rate Base,
resulted in a $40,100 reduction in rate base from Park’s $595,300

5 The four factors being O&M expenses, plant, direct payroll,
and number of customers.




A.87-05-00) ALJ/JBW/jt

to staff’s $555,200. The staff calculations are the more
appropriate and will be adopted.

When the adopted 11.51% rate .of return on rate base is
applied to thec Table A adopted staff estimates of utility expenses,
and revisions are made to the income tax items, we see that in
order to produce the total revenues required to meet anticipated
and resulting operating expenses and produce a 1ll.51% return on
adjusted rate base, a $181,600 increase (53.2%) in sewer operﬁting
revenue is required. Table B which follows reflects our adopted
Summary of Earnings at the rates which are to be authorized by this
decision. These will increase the monthly residential rate $6.97
from $15.15 to $22.12, a 46% increase. The Lompoc_charges and
revenues are subject to halancing account treatment. The Lompoc
charges represent approximately 41% of the Division’s expenses.




A.87-05-001 ALJY/JIBW/jt

TABLE B

Park wWater cOmpany—vandenberg Disposal Division
1987 Summary of Earnings
At Adopted Present and Authorized Rates
(Dollars in Thousands)

At Adopted At Authorized
EIﬁﬁﬁnS_Rgiﬁﬁ Increase Rates

Total Revenues $394.6 $181.6 $576.2
WCRF Payments#*

: —{53.2) —_— L 23.2)
Operating Revenues 341.5 18l.6 523.0

Expenses C ‘
Oper. & Maint. 283.5 283.7
Adnin. & Gen. 125.3 125.3
Taxes Other Than Inc. ‘ 13.7 13.7
Deprec. Expense 9.6 9.6
Calif. Inc. Tax (11.3) ‘ 6.1
Fed. Inc. Tax (0.2) : 20,7

Total Expenses - 420.6 459.1

Net Income (79.1) 63.9

Rate Base , $555.2. $555.2
Rate of Return» =14.25% 11.51%

*WCRF is not included in Rate of Return

Residential Rate $15.15 $6.97 $22.12
Percent Increase ' 46 ° '
Before concluding we would be remiss were we not to
address certain of District’s evidence and contentions in more
detail. District’s reliance upon overall national cost of living -
data ac the basis to limit any increase is reliance upon a factor
that does not necessarily correlate to changes in the expenses a
utility necessarily must incur within any particular period of
time. Many factors other than cost of living enter into utility
expenses. Very frequently expense increasesfare;entirely'beyomd
the ability of the utility to change or even influence, although
sometxmes it can delay them. Purchased power, transportation ‘
expense (especially gasollne), postage, insurance, office suppl;es,
requlatory Commission expenses are examples of externally generated




A.87=-05-001 ALJ/JBW/3jt

costs of doing utility business which often have little or limited
direct relationship to the cost of living indexes - local or
national. Payroll and payroll burden may to a larger degree be
influenced by cost of living considerations and can also be
influenced by a utility’s collective bargaining stance. In the
present situation approximately 40% of the Division’s expenses are
represented by treatment and disposal charges from the City of
Lompoc which the Division can only pay. These are not determined
by cost of living indexes. While such indexes are interesting
reference points they cannot be determinative in ratemaking.

An advantage that a large integrated utility system has
over small independent utility systems is that it can maintain
centralized functions such as engineering, financial, testing, data
processing, and management where expensive specialized expertise Ls
required, making it available as needed to its units, thereby
"avoiding local duplication and unproductive standby time or the
need to occasionally hire expensive consultants. ‘Park’s Downey
headquarters generally supplies these requirements and this
centralized system has been found to be appropriate and economic:
for the Park system. Vandenberg Disposal must expect to carxy 1ts "
share of this necessary expense as well as its sharxe of local
management and clerical expense. Utility systems just do not run _
themselves. The 4-factor allocation method is based on approprmate*
components . and has demonstrated. its value, flexibility, and ‘
fairness over the years. It is not influenced by extraneous
factors, such as revenue, which might otherwise weigh and determine
allocations unfairly to all concerned divisions.

Finally, we turn to-that recurrent theme that ;n:luencedt
District’s consideration in this preceeding. ‘the theme that since.
Park’s predecessors were allegedly ~donated” the initial sewer

plant and installation by Madison, Park has been taking unwarranted
charges based on that rate base over all preceding years. First of
all, it nmust be recognized that the sewer plant and installations




A.87=-05=001 ALJ/JIBW/jt

were not “donated” to Park’s predecessors. Years before sewer
utilities came under requlation in California Park’s predecessors
were induced to take on the substantial obligation of public water
utility responsibilities, and they assumed the expense of
organizing, financing, designing, installing, and operating a2
regqulated water system in exchandge for the sewer system. The sewer

system was the consideration, the payment for the assumption of the

water utility obligation. The sewer plant and main system they
received was one designed to serve Units 1 and 2 of Tract 10034

‘(287 services), a mere fraction of the facilities (1,415 services)

that they developed the system to serve by the end of 1972 when the
Legislature decreed regulation. Over the intervening years the

predecessors and later Park had borrowed considerable suns of money' |

to make capital infusions to operate and expand their systen.

They also accepted contributions toward expansion of the system to ' .

numerous other tracts north of the Lompoc~Casmalia Road.

As requested, we have taken official, notice of the
Disposal Division Annual Reports. The 1975 Annual Report covers
the last year before the Division entered the regional treatment
pian. That report showed the then existing utility plant in
service listed at $845,000. Offset against this in calculating
rate base were $199,000 in the depreciation reserve and
contributions in aid of construction of $450,000. Without
considering other xrate base components such as working capital and
other adjustments, the balance would indicate an average
depreciated rate base in the neighborhood below $196,000. In
D.85716 issued April 20, 1976 in A.55367 filed December 6, 1974,
the Commission found the rate base to be $166,000 applicable to
test year 1975.6 ‘Both Park and staff had been very close. This
rate base was used to determine the $5.25 per month residential

6 Park had claimed $168,465.

- 20 -




A.87-05-001 ALT/JIBW/Jt

rate which then become effective. At the time there were no
challenges to the decision much less the figure, and it has long
since become final. :

Since 1976 rate base changes have been closely traced by
our staff and verified to our satisfaction. At this late date we
find no factual basis or sufficient reason to retrace these steps
on the mere chance that we might uncover some minor error of
inclusion or exclusion. We are satisfied that the Commission and
staff of that day did its duty and correctly determined the

applicable rate base. Park_hasrtaken.no-dépreciation, nor has it

made unwarranted charges based on Rate Base over the intervening .

years. Rate Base has not been exaggerated as stated by District,

nor has District adduced any credible evidence in support of its
statements. '
Appendix B attached hereto sets forth the revenue

calculations, income tax calculations, and adopted quantities upon

which the adopted Summary of Earnings is based.

-21 -




A.87-05-001 ALY/JBW/jt

Pursuant to provisions of Rule 77.1, Park filed a
motion to waive the filing of and comment to the proposed decision
of ALY Weiss. Coplies of Park’s motion were mailed QOctober 8, 1987
to all parties of record, including District’s President
Sutherland. As of October 26, 1987 no objections have been filed.
Therefore, considering that:

1. At termination of the hearing applicant and
staff had stipulated to adoption for this
proceeding of Staff’s Summary of Earnings
“nunbers” as adjusted, and to adoption or
the rate of return to be authorized by
Commission in the then pending decision
before the Commission in A.86-11-021 and

7

7 77.1. (Rule 77.1) Filing Proposed‘DeCiszon

The Adm;nistrative Law Judge shall pnepare a proposed
decision, whether interim or final, setting forth recommendations, .
:indlngs and conclusions. After discussion with the assigred . L
commissioner, the proposed decision of the administrative law judge ST
shall be filed with the Commission and sexved on all parties -
without undue delay, not later than 90 days after submission. -

This procedure will apply to all matters which have been
heard, except those initiated by customer or subscriber complaint
unless the Commission finds that such procedure is required in the
public interest in a partmcular case.

Applicants in matters involving passenger buses, sewer ;
utilities or vessels may make an oral or written motion to waive
the f£iling of and comment on the proposed decision. Any party
objecting to such waiver will have the burden of demonstrating that
such filing and comment is in the public interest.

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 1701, Public Utllltxes,cOde. and
Section 2, Article XTI, California Constitution. Reference: :
Section 311, Public Utilities Code.

8 D.87=09-071 was issued September 23, 1987. The decision was '
by its terms effective immediately. The time for filing of an
application for rehearing of that Commission decision ended
"October 23, 1987. That decision thereforo is final.

-22 -~ N ‘W_jt




A.87-05-001 ALJ/JIBW/jt

A.86-11-022 (Park’s Central Basin and
Uehling Water Company proceedings), and

At hearing District had raised only three
issues: cost of living, rate of return
(including rate base), and allocations, all
of which were extensively examined during
the hearing, and are addressed at length

-and adequately in the ALJ’s proposed
decision, and

That the Division has, as recognized in the
proposed decision of the ALJ, a curxrently
inadequate revenue and is in need of

. additional revenue now,

the ALY concluded that the motion to waive the filing of and
comment on the propdsed decision should be granted to facilitate
earlier decision on the rate increase. Any-zactual} legal or ‘
technical exrors can be dealt with by petition for rehearing of the
Commission decision in this proceeding. We affirm the ALJ's .
granting of applicant’s motion to waive filing and comment on the’fo
proposed decision.
Eindings of Fact
) 1. The Vandenberg Disposal Division of Park is a sewer
public utility within the jurisdiction of this Commission.

2. The Division’s last general rate increase was authorized
by D.85716 issued April 20, 1976 and became effective May 25, 1976. |

3. Use of the 4-factor allocation method to allocate Park
. main office expenses, other than data processing, and intra-
Vandenberg division allocations, is reasonable.

4. The charges from the City of Lompoc for Regional Plant
wastewater treatment and effluent disposal répresént the largest
expense item of the utility. | “ '

5. These charges fluctuate substantially, and pursuant to .
the requirements of PU Code § 792.5 are recorded in a balancing
account. | R




A.87=05-001 ALY/JIBW/jt

6. Disposal Division rate changes in intervening years since
1977 have been offsets primarily to accommodate swings in the
balancing account caused by changes in Lompoc’s charges.

7. At present rates the Disposal Division is not producing
sufficient revenue to meet test year 1987 expenses or provide any
return on Park’s investment.

8. The Disposal Division is in need of prompt rate relze: to
produce additional revenues.

9. A rate base of $555,200 is justified for test year 1987.

10. The pfoposed increase of $216,449 for Disposal Division
revenues would yield total operating revenues of $557,911 and a
rate of return of 12.34% on the adopted rate base of $555,200, but
the rate of return is excessive.

11. A rate of return of 1ll1.51% on the adopted rate base of
$555,200 is reasonable.

12. The authorized rates contained in Append;x A attached
hereto should provide annual operating revenues of $523,000, an
increase of 53.2% over present annual operating revenues for test
year 1987.

13. The increase in rates for charges authorized by this
decision is just and reasonable and the present rates and chargees
insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this decision are
for the future unjust and unreasonable.
conclusi .1 _

Paxk’s application should he granted *o the extent set
forth in the order which follows.




A.87-05-001 ALJY/JIBW/it

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this
order Park Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate
schedule attached to this order as Appendix A and concurrently
cancel and withdraw presently effective schedules for sewer
service. Rates as approved include usexr charge contributions in
the amount of $2 per month for each residential customer and $0.20
per hundred cubic feet of commercial wastewater discharged. Upon
receipt, these user charge contribution amounts, together with
connection charge receipts, shall be transmitted to the City of
Lompoc for deposit in the Wastewater Capifal Reserve Fund as
required by the state and federal grant regqulations. Accounting
for these funds will be continued as presently constituted. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be 4 days after the -
date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on or after the effective date thereof. o

This oxder is effective today.

Dated NOVZ 51987 , At San Francisco, Califormia. . |

STANLEY W. HULETT
President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
- G MITCHELY, WILK
JOHN B. OBANIAN
Commissioners

| CERTIFY THAT THIS DECISION -
WAS APPROVED~RY “THE ABOVE -
COMMISSIONERS TODAY. .~ .

v
w




A.87-05-001 ALY/IBW/Jt

APPENDIX A
Page 1

PARK WATER COMPANY
VANDENBERG DISPOSAL DIVISION

SCHEDULE NO. 1
GENERAL RESIDENIIAL SERVICE
ARBLICABILITY

Applicable to General Residential Sewer Sexvice for single-
fanily residence and othexr residential dwelling units with
individually metered water service.

JTERRITORY

Vandenberg Village and vicinity, north of Lompoc, Santa
Barbara County.

.m

Single-family residence or dwelling wnit ... $22.12 per month (I)x




A.87=05-001 ALJ/JIBW/Jt
APPENDIX A
Page 2

PARK WATER COMPANY
VANDENBERG DISPOSAL DIVISION

SCHEDULE NO. 2
COMMERCIAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY _
Applicable to all sewer service except as shown in Schedule xo;}lL';“

JTERRITORX

vandenberg Village and vicin;ty, north of Lompec, Santa Barbara
County.
RATES

For commercial establishments including apartment houses and other
residential dwelling units with master metered water sexrvice:

Per Ccf of water usage recorded

on meter serving other than ‘

irrigation or other outside use ......cececeees 5 1.8
or

Per Ccf of metered wastewater .....ececrcascsecs 2.26
or | '

Per 1,000 gallons of metered
wastewater -2 & &9 PSS S NSO TEe PSS A - o 2.99

Mj-nim‘m charge per monm - e PFeSSESErETE e 22.12




A.87=-05=001 ALJY/JBW/jt

APPENDIX A
Page 3

PARK WATER COMPANY
VANDENBERG DISPOSAL DIVISION

SCHEDULE NO. 2

(Continued)

STRENGTH_SURCHARGES

For BOD and/ox SS strength;in excess of 300 mg/l, a surcharga 

computed as follows shall be added to the volume charge:

Surchaxge = (Measured BOD or S§ - 300) X -
. 300

Pexr Ccf of water usage recorded
on meter serving other than
irrigation or other outside USe .c.cecveresnnee

°
’ Per Ccof of metered WASTEWALEL veeveecececacscnas
or

Per 1,000 gallons of metered

WASLEWALEY .vesccccccncssonasssccsnsvnsnasnnsns

IERMS OF PAYMENT

$ 0.13

0.19

(z)

()

c:\:i;"

Monthly-minimnm charges are payablefin’advance and usagelchArge$f

in excess of minimum charge for each month are payable on a monthly -

basis upon receipt of a bill for sewer sexvice.

f .



A.87=05=-001 ALJ/JBW/jt
APPENDIX A
Page 4

PARK WATER COMPANY
VANDENBERG DISPOSAL DIVISION

SCHEDULE NO. 2

(Continued)

SEECIAL CONDITXONS

1. If, in the cpinion of the company, variations in monthly waterf

consumption are not the result of variations in inside watex usage,
sewer charges may be based on the average metered water coasumption for
the three months with the lowest usage during the precedzng calendar
year.

2. The measurement of strengths of BOD and SS 1n.wastewateri.
discharged shall be the responsibility of the discharger and such o
measurements shall be made from time to time to establish strengths to .
be used for billing purposes. Such measurements are limited to only ‘
those customers who are Xnown or believed to be discharging wastewater
of greater than domestic or base strength. Measurements shall be :
reviewed annually or at the request of the customer, or at the opt-on or
the company if there is reason to believe that there has been any
significant change in the strength of wastewater dis charged.

'(END OF APPENDIX A)




A.87=05-001 /ALJ/JBW/jt
APPENDIX B
Page 1

Park Water Company
Vandenberg Disposal Division

Revenue Calculations
Test Year 1987

At At '
Present Adcpted Present Adcprted
~Rates. _Rates Reverne Reverue

$13.15  $20.12 $307,394  $470,325
$2.00 $ 2.00 $ 46,752  $ 46,752

$15.15 $22.12 $254,146 $517,077

$5.82  $9.10. | '
33.26%  45.23% $136,048  S212.722

finimm Charge $13.15  $20.12 -3, $ 5,553
WCRE Factor $2.00 $2.00 | - $552

Subtotal $15.15 $22.12 ' % 6,105
T to Dispesal Account  44.26% 45.23% ‘ $ 2,512

Per Ccf Of Water Use  $1.040  $1.610 29,2682/ S 47,021
WCRF Factor $0.200  $0.200 29,2682/ S s 5,854

Total Per Cof/Merth  S1.240  $1.810 J S 53,158
3 to D:.sposalmmt 44.26% 45.23% i . $ 21,312

Total Revemes \ $394,620 $576,157
To Iempoc - WCRE ($ 53,158) (S 53,158)
Cperating Revermes $342,463 sszs,odo '

1/ Average mmber of custamers
2/ Water use for Schedule No. 2




A.87-05-00L /ALJ/JBW/]jt

APPENDIX 2

Park Water Company

Page 2

Vandenberg Disposal Division
Income Tax Calculations

Revenues

Expenses
Oper. & Maintenance
Admin. & General

1987

Amortized Deferred Debit

Ad Valorem Taxes
Payroll Taxes
Subtotal

Deductions
CaA Tax Deprec;atxon
Interest

CA Taxable Inccmé '

CCFT @ 9.6%

Deduc*lons
Fed. Tax Deprec;at;on
Interest

FIT Taxabkle Income 

FIT (Before Adjustment).

Prorated Adjustment
Investnent Tax cred;t

Net Egderal Income Tax

Rdogted
$523,000

$283,700
125,300
o}

7,200
6,500
$422,700
S 24,100
$ 13,000
$ 63,200
$ 6,100

$ 19,700
$ 13,000

~$ 61,500
$ 20,900

$ 0
(s 200)

$ 20,700




A.87-05-001 /ALJ/JBW/3¢

APPENDIX B
Page 3

Park Water Company
Vandenberg Disposal Division

Adopted Quantities
1987

Net-to-Gross Multiplier 1.6777

Iax Rate
Federal.
State

Local Franchise
Uncollectibles

aAd_Valorem Tax
Assessed Value | $614,900
Effective Tax Rate 1.17083%
Rurchased Power
Power Consumption , 38,560 Rwh

Cost/Kwh (4/L1/87) | - $0.0993/Rwh

(END OF APPENDIX B)




